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CANNOCK CHASE COUNCIL 

RATE RELIEF COMMITTEE 

17TH SEPTEMBER 2008 

DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO LEADER – LEADER OF COUNCIL 

BUSINESS RATE RELIEF FRAMEWORK 2009/10 

KEY DECISION  - NO 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To advise members of the need to reduce the amount of expenditure on Discretionary Rate 
Relief effective from 1st April 2009. 

1.2 To present some options to members, as to how those savings may be made. 

1.3 To give members the opportunity to consider any other methods by which they would wish to 
make those savings. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 Members are requested to establish a framework against which applications for 
Discretionary Rate Relief, from rate liabilities effective from 1st April 2009, will be considered. 

 

3. Conclusions and Reason(s) for the Recommendation(s) 

3.1 As a result of the budget setting process, the budget available to pay for Discretionary Rate 
relief with effect from 1st April 2009, is to be reduced by £8,000 (approximately 30%)   

4. Key Issues 

4.1 Members are therefore required to review our approach to Discretionary Relief, so that the 
appropriate savings can be made and in order to assist with this decision, the following 
information is shown below: 

• A summary of our expenditure on Mandatory and Discretionary relief in 2008/09. 

• Four options as to how the savings may be achieved.  These options are not exhaustive 
and the decision as to the amount of relief to be offered to various types of organisation, 
must be made by members.  No Officer recommendation is made. 

• A statement of the amount of saving made by each option. 
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REPORT INDEX 

Background Section 1 

Details of Matters to be Considered i.e. Options Considered, Outcome of 
Consultations etc. 

Section 2 

Contribution to CHASE Section 3 

Financial Implications  Section 4 

Human Resource Implications  Section 5 

Legal Implications  Section 6 

Section 17 (Crime Prevention)  Section 7 

Human Rights Act Implications  Section 8 

Data Protection Act Implications Section 9 

Risk Management Implications Section 10 

Equality and Diversity Implications Section 11 

Other Options Considered Section 12 

List of Background Papers Section 13 

Annexes to the Report  Annex 1, 2 & 3  

Report Author Details:  

Rob Wolfe.  Local Taxation and Benefits Manager.  Ext 4397 
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Section 1 

Background 

5.1 Summary of Relief in 2008/09. 

Type of 
Organisation 

Number 
affected 

Total Relief 
Paid 

Mandatory 
Relief 

Top Up 
Relief 

Discretionary 
Relief 

Percentage 
Relief  

Cost to 
CCDC 

Educational 
Establishments 9 £246,301.44 80% 0% 0% 80% 0.00 

Birth Defects 
Foundation 2 £85,562.40 80% 0% 0% 80% 0.00 

Home Farm 
Trust Ltd 1 £3,252.48 80% 0% 0% 80% 0.00 

Housing 21 1 £3,326.40 80% 0% 0% 80% 0.00 

Advice, 
Support and 
Training 
Centres 18 £60,176.66 80% 10% 0% 90% 5,014.72 

Cannock 
Chase 
Community 
Care Cttee 
(5C's Training) 2 £8,669.43 80% 10% 0% 90% 722.45 

Community 
Groups and 
Centres 17 £62,359.61 80% 10% 0% 90% 5,196.63 

Charity Shops 8 £49,417.83 80% 10% 0% 90% 5,807.34 

Scouts and 
Guides 8 £7,401.24 80% 10% 0% 90% 616.76 

Playing Fields 2 £1,216.22 80% 10% 0% 90% 101.35 

Working Men’s 
Clubs 11 £15,927.45 0% 0% 25% 25% 3,981.86 

Other Social 
Clubs 5 £8,835.75 0% 0% 25% 25% 2,208.94 

Sports Clubs 
(without bars) 4 £6,895.35 0% 0% 75% 75% 1,723.84 
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Type of 
Organisation 

Number 
affected 

Total Relief 
Paid 

Mandatory 
Relief 

Top Up 
Relief 

Discretionary 
Relief 

Percentage 
Relief  

Cost to 
CCDC 

Sports Clubs 
(with bars) 3 £718.99 0% 0% 25% 25% 179.75 

CASCs  2 £5,010.39 80% 10% 0% 90% 417.54 

 93 £565,071.64     
       

25,971.19  

 

5.2 Mandatory Relief 

5.2.1 The relief paid to Educational Establishments, Birth Defects Foundation, Home Farm Trust Ltd 
and Housing 21 is entirely mandatory.  Provided that the organisations concerned continue to 
satisfy the statutory qualifying criteria they will continue to receive 80% relief.  This is funded 
entirely by Central Government. 

5.2.2 Unless members wish to consider offering top-up relief to these organisations, which would 
introduce a new cost to the Council, no further consideration is necessary.  There is certainly 
no scope for achieving budgetary savings. 

5.3 Top – Up Relief 

5.3.1 This is the name given to the discretionary relief paid over and above mandatory relief, to 
registered charities and Community Amateur Sports Clubs.  The Council bears 75% of the cost 
of any Top-Up Relief. 

5.4 Discretionary Relief. 

5.4.1 For the purpose of this exercise and the table above, discretionary relief means relief given to 
organisations other than registered charities and Community Amateur Sports Clubs.  The 
Council bears 25% of the cost of this relief. 

5.5 Hardship Relief 

5.5.1 Members are able to award discretionary relief to organisation which are suffering severe 
hardship.  Individual applications are always required and individual decisions will be made on 
those applications.  Members will be required to consider the advantages of supporting profit 
making organisations against the interests of the Council Tax payers, as the Council will bear 
25% of any hardship relief given. 

Section 2 

6 Details of Matters to be Considered 

6.1 Members are asked to determine a new protocol against which Discretionary Relief 
applications will be considered.  To assist with this decision, a number of options are illustrated 
below.  Each option, if adopted would achieve the £8,000 savings.  But the list is not exhaustive 
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and there are a number of other ways that the savings can be achieved.  Alternative options 
can be identified, discussed and costed at the meeting. 

Option 1 – Removal of Discretionary Relief to Non-Registered Charitable and Non-Profit Making 
Organisations.  

This is the option that Council anticipates being adopted.  The savings item that was incorporated into 
the Council’s Budget referred specifically to a saving of £8,000 caused by the removal of Discretionary 
Relief to Non-Registered Charitable and Non-Profit Making Organisations.  If members do not accept 
this option, a report to cabinet will be required. 

The following table illustrates the effect of adopting this option. 

Type of 
Organisation 

Number 
affected 

Mandatory 

 

Top Up 

 

Discretionary 

 

Total 

 

Cost to 
CCDC. 

Educational 
Establishments 

9 80% 0% 0% 80% 0.00 

Birth Defects 
Foundation 

2 80% 0% 0% 80% 0.00 

Home Farm 
Trust Ltd 

1 80% 0% 0% 80% 0.00 

Housing 21 1 80% 0% 0% 80% 0.00 

Advice, 
Support and 
Training 
Centres 

18 80% 10% 0% 90% 5,014.72 

Cannock 
Chase 
Community 
Care Cttee 
(5C's Training) 

2 80% 10% 0% 90% 722.45 

Community 
Groups and 
Centres 

17 80% 10% 0% 90% 5,196.63 

Charity Shops 8 80% 10% 0% 90% 5,807.34 

Scouts and 
Guides 

8 80% 10% 0% 90% 616.76 

Playing Fields 2 80% 10% 0% 90% 101.35 

Working Men’s 
Clubs 

11 0% 0% 0% 0% £0.00 
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Type of 
Organisation 

Number 
affected 

Mandatory 

 

Top Up 

 

Discretionary 

 

Total 

 

Cost to 
CCDC. 

Other Social 
Clubs 

5 0% 0% 0% 0% £0.00 

Sports Clubs 
(without bars) 

4 0% 0% 0% 0% £0.00 

Sports Clubs 
(with bars) 

3 0% 0% 0% 0% £0.00 

CASCs  2 80% 10% 0% 90% 417.54 

 93         17,876.79 

 

Saving from Option 1 = £8,094.40 
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Option 2 – Pro Rata reduction of all Discretionary Relief and Top-Up Relief by 30% 

Type of 
Organisation 

Number 
affected 

Mandatory 

 

Top Up 

 

Discretionary 

 

Total 

 

Cost to 
CCDC. 

Educational 
Establishments 

9 80% 0% 0% 80% 0.00 

Birth Defects 
Foundation 

2 80% 0% 0% 80% 0.00 

Home Farm Trust 
Ltd 

1 80% 0% 0% 80% 0.00 

Housing 21 1 80% 0% 0% 80% 0.00 

Advice, Support 
and Training 
Centres 

18 80% 7% 0% 87% 3,510.30 

Cannock Chase 
Community Care 
Cttee (5C's 
Training) 

2 80% 7% 0% 87% 505.72 

Community Groups 
and Centres 

17 80% 7% 0% 87% 3,637.64 

Charity Shops 8 80% 7% 0% 87% 4,065.14 

Scouts and Guides 8 80% 7% 0% 87% 431.73 

Playing Fields 2 80% 7% 0% 87% 70.95 

Working Men’s 
Clubs 

11 0% 0% 17.5% 17.5% 2,787.30 

Other Social Clubs 5 0% 0% 17.5% 17.5% 1,546.26 

Sports Clubs 
(without bars) 

4 0% 0% 52.5% 52.5% 1,206.69 

Sports Clubs (with 
bars) 

3 0% 0% 17.5% 17.5% 125.83 

CASCs  2 80% 7% 0% 87% 292.28 

 93         18,179.84        

 

Saving from Option 2 = £7,791.35 



ENCLOSURE 5.8 

File Reference  Page 8 of 8 

Option 3 – Reduce the Top Up Relief Paid to Registered Charitable Organisations and CASCs 
from 10% to 5% Relief. 

Type of 
Organisation 

Number 
affected 

Mandatory 

 

Top Up 

 

Discretionary 

 

Total 

 

Cost to 
CCDC. 

Educational 
Establishments 

9 80% 0% 0% 80% 0.00 

Birth Defects 
Foundation 

2 80% 0% 0% 80% 0.00 

Home Farm Trust 
Ltd 

1 80% 0% 0% 80% 0.00 

Housing 21 1 80% 0% 0% 80% 0.00 

Advice, Support 
and Training 
Centres 

18 80% 5% 0% 85% 2,507.36 

Cannock Chase 
Community Care 
Cttee (5C's 
Training) 

2 

 

 

80% 

 

 

5% 0% 

 

 

85% 

 

 

361.23 

 

 Community Groups 
and Centres 

17 80% 5% 0% 85% 2,598.32 

Charity Shops 8 80% 5% 0% 85% 2,903.67 

Scouts and Guides 8 80% 5% 0% 85% 308.38 

Playing Fields 2 80% 5% 0% 85% 50.68 

Working Men’s 
Clubs 

11 0% 0% 25% 25% 3,981.86 

Other Social Clubs 5 0% 0% 25% 25% 2,208.94 

Sports Clubs 
(without bars) 

4 0% 0% 75% 75% 1,723.84 

Sports Clubs (with 
bars) 

3 0% 0% 25% 25% 179.75 

CASCs  2 80% 5% 0% 85% 208.77 

 93     17,032.80 

 

Saving from Option 3 = £8,938.39 
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Option 4  – Removal of Discretionary Relief to Non-Registered Charitable and Non-Profit Making 
Organisations, except Sports Clubs AND Reduction in the Top Up Relief Paid to Registered 
Charitable Organisations and CASCs from 10% to 9%.   

Type of 
Organisation 

Number 
affected 

Mandatory 

 

Top Up 

 

Discretionary 

 

Total 

 

Cost to 
CCDC. 

Educational 
Establishments 

9 80% 0% 0% 80% 0.00 

Birth Defects 
Foundation 

2 80% 0% 0% 80% 0.00 

Home Farm Trust 
Ltd 

1 80% 0% 0% 80% 0.00 

Housing 21 1 80% 0% 0% 80% 0.00 

Advice, Support 
and Training 
Centres 

18 80% 9% 0% 89%    4,513.25  

Cannock Chase 
Community Care 
Cttee (5C's 
Training) 

2 80% 9% 0% 89%       650.21  

Community Groups 
and Centres 

17 80% 9% 0% 89%    4,676.97  

Charity Shops 8 80% 9% 0% 89%    5,226.61  

Scouts and Guides 8 80% 9% 0% 89%       555.08  

Playing Fields 2 80% 9% 0% 89%        91.22  

Working Men’s 
Clubs 

11 0% 0% 0% 0%          0.00      

Other Social Clubs 5 0% 0% 0% 0%        0.00        

Sports Clubs 
(without bars) 

4 0% 0% 0% 0%    1,723.84  

Sports Clubs (with 
bars) 

3 0% 0% 0% 0%       179.75  

CASCs  2 80% 10% 0% 90%       417.54  

 93          18,034.47  

Saving from Option 4 = £7,936.72   
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. 

Section 3 

Contribution to CHASE 

By offering financial assistance to charitable, educational, sporting and philanthropic organisations, this 
framework will contribute positevly to all of the CHASE objectives. 

Section 4 

Financial Implications 

The financial implications are referred to within the report. 

Section 5 

Human Resource Implications 

There are no identified implications arising from this report. 

Section 6 

Legal Implications 

Mandatory Relief 

Mandatory relief is at 80% of rates payable and is provided for in Sections 43(5) and (6) and 45(5) and 
(6) of the Local Government Finance Act 1988. 

Discretionary Relief 

The authority to grant discretionary relief is provided for in Section 47 of the Local Government Finance   
Act 1988. 

A charging authority has discretion under Section 47 to grant relief to charities in excess of 80% 
mandatory relief up to 100%.  If relief to charities is increased above the mandatory level, Sections 
43(5) and 45(5) are disapplied and the amount of relief is determined by rates determined by the 
Authority.  It also has discretion to grant relief of up to 100% to certain non-profit making bodies. 

Hardship Relief 

Section 49 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 gives billing authorities a discretionary power to 
either reduce or remit occupied/unoccupied non-domestic rates.  However, the authority can only 
exercise its discretion if it is satisfied on both of the following points: 

 (a) the ratepayer would sustain hardship if the authority did not act; and 

 (b) it is reasonable for the authority to do so, having regard to the interests of persons  
 subject to its Council Tax, for example, where the employment in the area would be 
 worsened if a company closed down. 

Section 7 
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Section 17 (Crime Prevention) 

There are no identified implications arising from this report. 

Section 8 

Human Rights Act Implications 

There are no identified implications arising from this report. 

Section 9 

Data Protection Act Implications 

There are no identified implications arising from this report. 

Section 10 

Risk Management Implications 

There are no identified implications arising from this report. 

Section 11 

Equality and Diversity Implications 

There are no identified implications arising from this report. 

Section 12 

Other Options Considered 

Members are invited to consider other methods by which the appropriate savings can be made. 

Section 13 

List of Background Papers 

There are no further background papers. 

Annexes 

Annex 1  Summary of Business Rate Relief paid to categories of organisation in 2008/09. 

Annex 2 List of Business Rate Relies paid in 2008/09, arranged in descending order of amount 
of relief paid. 

Annex 3 List of Business Rate Relief paid in 2008/09, arranged in descending order of cost to 
Cannock Chase Council 
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Annex 1   

Summary of Business Rate Relief paid to categories of organisation in 2008/9 

Type of Organisation Number 
affected 
 

Mandatory Top 
Up 

Discretionary Total Cost to 
CCDC. 

Educational 
Establishments 

9 80% 0% 0% 80% 0.00 

Birth Defects 
Foundation 2 80% 0% 0% 80% 0.00 

Home Farm Trust Ltd 1 80% 0% 0% 80% 0.00 

Housing 21 1 80% 0% 0% 80% 0.00 

Advice, Support and 
Training Centres 

18 80% 10% 0% 90% 5,014.72 

Cannock Chase 
Community Care Cttee 
(5C's Training) 

2 80% 10% 0% 90% 722.45 

Community Groups and 
Centres 

17 80% 10% 0% 90% 5,196.63 

Charity Shops 8 80% 10% 0% 90% 5,807.34 

Scouts and Guides 8 80% 10% 0% 90% 616.76 

Playing Fields 2 80% 10% 0% 90% 101.35 

Working Men`s Clubs 11 0% 0% 25% 25% 3,981.86 

Other Social Clubs 5 0% 0% 25% 25% 2,208.94 

Sports Clubs (without 
bars) 

4 0% 0% 75% 75% 1,723.84 

Sports Clubs (with bars) 3 0% 0% 25% 25% 179.75 

CASCs  2 80% 10% 0% 90% 417.54 

 
93     

           
25,553.65  
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Annex 2  

List of Business Rate Relief paid in 2008/09, arranged in descending order of amount of relief paid. 

 
NAME OF CHARITY 

80% 
Mand 

 

Top-
Up 
 

Disc 
 
 

Total 
Relief 

 

Cost to 
CCDC 

Total Relief 
 
 

Cannock Chase High School 80   80 0.00 £92,400.00 

Birth Defects Foundation 80   80 0.00 £54,700.80 

Cardinal Griffin RC School 80   80 0.00 £51,374.40 

Cannock Chase Technical College 80   80 0.00 £39,547.20 

Cannock Chase Technical College 80   80 0.00 £39,177.60 

Birth Defects Foundation 80   80 0.00 £30,861.60 

Lea Hall Miners Welfare Centre 80 10  90 2,079.00 £24,948.00 

The Extra Care Charitable Trust 80 10  90 718.99 £8,627.85 

British Heart Foundation 80 10  90 675.68 £8,108.10 

Kingston House 80 10  90 667.01 £8,004.15 

St Joseph's RC Primary School 80   80 0.00 £7,854.00 

Stafford Women's Aid 80 10  90 606.38 £7,276.50 

St Giles Hospice Shops Ltd 80 10  90 606.38 £7,276.50 

Chase Council for Voluntary Services 80 10  90 563.06 £6,756.75 

British Heart Foundation 80 10  90 545.74 £6,548.85 

Norton Canes Community Centre 80 10  90 528.41 £6,340.95 

St Mary's RC Primary School 80   80 0.00 £6,098.40 

St Joseph's RC Primary School 80   80 0.00 £5,913.60 

The Extra Care Charitable Trust 80 10  90 485.10 £5,821.20 

Citizen's Advice Bureau (Cannock) 80 10  90 476.44 £5,717.25 

West Cannock Sports & Social Centre 80 10  90 467.78 £5,613.30 

Age Concern England (Shops) 80 10  90 467.78 £5,613.30 

Age Concern England (Training 
Division) 80 10  90 433.13 £5,197.50 

South Staffs Acrobatics Ltd   75 75 1,212.75 £4,851.00 

Katharine House Hospice 80 10  90 381.15 £4,573.80 

St Giles Hospice Shops Ltd 80 10  90 381.15 £4,573.80 

Hayes Green Community Centre 80 10  90 372.49 £4,469.85 

Citizen's Advice Bureau Rugeley) 80 10  90 363.83 £4,365.90 

Mencap 80 10  90 336.11 £4,033.26 

Mid Staffs Mind Ltd 80 10  90 336.11 £4,033.26 

Help The Aged 80 10  90 329.18 £3,950.10 

Rugeley Progressive WMC   25 25 857.59 £3,430.35 

Housing 21 80   80 0.00 £3,326.40 

Acorn Children's Hospice 80 10  90 273.74 £3,284.82 

Home Farm Trust Ltd 80   80 0.00 £3,252.48 

Be Together Ltd(Lichfield 
Street,Rugeley) 80 10  90 270.27 £3,243.24 

West Cannock Youth Centre 80 10  90 270.27 £3,243.24 

St John Ambulance 80 10  90 268.54 £3,222.45 

Work In Progress 80   80 266.81 £3,201.66 

Brereton Community Sports Club   25 25 247.75 £2,972.97 

Bridgtown Social Club & Institute Ltd   25 25 721.88 £2,887.50 

Katharine House Hospice 80 10  90 232.16 £2,785.86 

Chase Council for Voluntary Services 80 10  90 228.69 £2,744.28 

Broomhill Albion WMC and Institute Ltd   25 25 685.78 £2,743.13 
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NAME OF CHARITY 

80% 
Mand 

 

Top-
Up 
 

Disc 
 
 

Total 
Relief 

 

Cost to 
CCDC 

Total Relief 
 
 

Relate Mariage Guidance 80 10  90 214.83 £2,577.96 

Cannock Wood & Gentleshaw Village 
Hall 80 10  90 214.83 £2,577.96 

British Red Cross Society 80 10  90 204.44 £2,453.22 

Etching Hill Village Hall 80 10  90 197.51 £2,370.06 

Walbrook Housing Association Ltd 80   80 0.00 £2,365.44 

The Beaudesert Trust 80 10  90 190.58 £2,286.90 

Weston Spirit 80 10  90 187.11 £2,245.32 

Heath Hayes Constitutional Club   25 25 548.63 £2,194.50 

The Princes`s Trust 80 10  90 180.18 £2,162.16 

Rugeley Police Boys Boxing Club   25 25 169.79 £2,037.42 

Age Concern England 80 10  90 154.19 £1,850.31 

International Aid Trust 80 10  90 149.00 £1,787.94 

Family Focus (Rugeley) 80 10  90 147.26 £1,767.15 

Cannock Advice Centre 80 10  90 143.80 £1,725.57 

Prospect Village Hall 80 10  90 140.33 £1,683.99 

International Aid Trust 80 10  90 138.60 £1,663.20 

Stoke on Trent College 80   80 0.00 £1,570.80 

*Lido WMC and Institute   25 25 389.81 £1,559.25 

*Hednesford Ex-Service Men`s Club   25 25 381.15 £1,524.60 

Age Concern South Staffordshire 80 10  90 117.81 £1,413.72 

International Aid Trust 80 10  90 116.08 £1,392.93 

*Chadsmoor Progressive WMC   25 25 346.50 £1,386.00 

*Pear Tree WMC   25 25 346.50 £1,386.00 

Ravenhill Ward Social Club 80 10  90 112.61 £1,351.35 

St Joseph's Community Centre 80 10  90 107.42 £1,288.98 

*Heath Hayes Football Club   75 75 309.68 £1,238.74 

*Victoria WMC (Church Hill)   25 25 294.53 £1,178.10 

*Heath Gap `Welcome` WMC   25 25 288.75 £1,155.00 

*Cannock Ex-Servicemen's Club   25 25 280.09 £1,120.35 

Royal British Legion (Rugeley)   25 25 277.20 £1,108.80 

Heath Hayes Cabin 80 10  90 91.82 £1,101.87 

St Lukes Scout Group 80 10  90 90.09 £1,081.08 

*Cannock Social WMC and Institute 
Ltd   25 

25 
259.88 £1,039.50 

Wimblebury Community Services 80 10  90 83.16 £997.92 

Wolverhampton YMCA 80 10  90 83.16 £997.92 

*Greenheath Progressive WMC   25 25 233.89 £935.55 

1st Rugeley Scout Group 80 10  90 70.17 £842.00 

Beaudesert Sports Field and 
Recreational 80 10  90 70.17 £842.00 

Be Together Ltd (8 St Josephs House) 80 10  90 68.43 £821.21 

Victoria WMC (Belt Road)   25 25 202.13 £808.50 

The Victory Hall 80 10  90 66.70 £800.42 

1st Chadsmoor Scout Group 80 10  90 64.10 £769.23 

Chadsmoor Guides 80 10  90 59.77 £717.26 

1st Blackfords Scout Group 80 10  90 58.04 £696.47 

R/o 8 Walsall Road 80 10  90 55.44 £665.28 

Rugeley Sea Scouts 80 10  90 52.84 £634.10 

Rugeley Physically Handicapped 80 10  90 45.91 £550.94 
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NAME OF CHARITY 

80% 
Mand 

 

Top-
Up 
 

Disc 
 
 

Total 
Relief 

 

Cost to 
CCDC 

Total Relief 
 
 

Assoc. 

Rugeley Rifle Club   75 75 129.94 £519.75 

Senior Citizens' Welcome Club 80 10  90 35.52 £426.20 

International Aid Trust 80 10  90 34.65 £415.80 

1st Hednesford Scouts/2nd Guides 80 10  90 31.19 £374.22 

Rugeley Open Spaces Association 80 10  90 31.19 £374.22 

*Rugeley Cricket Club   25 25 84.46 £337.84 

*Norton East WMC   25 25 76.52 £306.08 

*Brereton Town Football Club   25 25 75.08 £300.30 

*Hagley Bowling Club   75 75 71.47 £285.86 

Chase Council for Voluntary Services 80 10  90 19.06 £228.69 

*Cannock Bowling Green Club   25 25 20.21 £80.85 

 

    

25,971.19 £585,341.87 
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Annex 3  

List of Business Rate Relief paid in 2008/09, arranged in descending order of cost of relief to 
Cannock Chase DC. 

NAME OF CHARITY 
80% 
Mand Top-Up Disc 

Total 
Relief Cost to CCDC Total Relief 

Lea Hall Miners Welfare Centre 80 10  90 2,079.00 £24,948.00 

South Staffs Acrobatics Ltd   75 75 1,212.75 £4,851.00 

Rugeley Progressive WMC   25 25 857.59 £3,430.35 

Bridgtown Social Club & Institute Ltd   25 25 721.88 £2,887.50 

The Extra Care Charitable Trust 80 10  90 718.99 £8,627.85 

Broomhill Albion WMC and Institute Ltd   25 25 685.78 £2,743.13 

British Heart Foundation 80 10  90 675.68 £8,108.10 

Kingston House 80 10  90 667.01 £8,004.15 

Stafford Women's Aid 80 10  90 606.38 £7,276.50 

St Giles Hospice Shops Ltd 80 10  90 606.38 £7,276.50 

Chase Council for Voluntary Services 80 10  90 563.06 £6,756.75 

Heath Hayes Constitutional Club   25 25 548.63 £2,194.50 

British Heart Foundation 80 10  90 545.74 £6,548.85 

Norton Canes Community Centre 80 10  90 528.41 £6,340.95 

The Extra Care Charitable Trust 80 10  90 485.10 £5,821.20 

Citizen's Advice Bureau (Cannock) 80 10  90 476.44 £5,717.25 

West Cannock Sports & Social Centre 80 10  90 467.78 £5,613.30 

Age Concern England (Shops) 80 10  90 467.78 £5,613.30 

Age Concern England (Training 
Division) 80 10  90 433.13 £5,197.50 

*Lido WMC and Institute   25 25 389.81 £1,559.25 

Katharine House Hospice 80 10  90 381.15 £4,573.80 

St Giles Hospice Shops Ltd 80 10  90 381.15 £4,573.80 

*Hednesford Ex-Service Men`s Club   25 25 381.15 £1,524.60 

Hayes Green Community Centre 80 10  90 372.49 £4,469.85 

Citizen's Advice Bureau Rugeley) 80 10  90 363.83 £4,365.90 

*Chadsmoor Progressive WMC   25 25 346.50 £1,386.00 

*Pear Tree WMC   25 25 346.50 £1,386.00 

Mencap 80 10  90 336.11 £4,033.26 

Mid Staffs Mind Ltd 80 10  90 336.11 £4,033.26 

Help The Aged 80 10  90 329.18 £3,950.10 

*Heath Hayes Football Club   75 75 309.68 £1,238.74 

*Victoria WMC (Church Hill)   25 25 294.53 £1,178.10 

*Heath Gap `Welcome` WMC   25 25 288.75 £1,155.00 

*Cannock Ex-Servicemen's Club   25 25 280.09 £1,120.35 

Royal British Legion (Rugeley)   25 25 277.20 £1,108.80 

Acorn Children's Hospice 80 10  90 273.74 £3,284.82 

Be Together Ltd(Lichfield 
Street,Rugeley) 80 10  90 270.27 £3,243.24 

West Cannock Youth Centre 80 10  90 270.27 £3,243.24 

St John Ambulance 80 10  90 268.54 £3,222.45 

Work In Progress 80   80 266.81 £3,201.66 

*Cannock Social WMC and Institute Ltd   25 25 259.88 £1,039.50 

Brereton Community Sports Club   25 25 247.75 £2,972.97 

*Greenheath Progressive WMC   25 25 233.89 £935.55 

Katharine House Hospice 80 10  90 232.16 £2,785.86 
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Chase Council for Voluntary Services 80 10  90 228.69 £2,744.28 

Relate Mariage Guidance 80 10  90 214.83 £2,577.96 

Cannock Wood & Gentleshaw Village 
Hall 80 10  90 214.83 £2,577.96 

British Red Cross Society 80 10  90 204.44 £2,453.22 

Victoria WMC (Belt Road)   25 25 202.13 £808.50 

Etching Hill Village Hall 80 10  90 197.51 £2,370.06 

The Beaudesert Trust 80 10  90 190.58 £2,286.90 

Weston Spirit 80 10  90 187.11 £2,245.32 

The Princes`s Trust 80 10  90 180.18 £2,162.16 

Rugeley Police Boys Boxing Club   25 25 169.79 £2,037.42 

Age Concern England 80 10  90 154.19 £1,850.31 

International Aid Trust 80 10  90 149.00 £1,787.94 

Family Focus (Rugeley) 80 10  90 147.26 £1,767.15 

Cannock Advice Centre 80 10  90 143.80 £1,725.57 

Prospect Village Hall 80 10  90 140.33 £1,683.99 

International Aid Trust 80 10  90 138.60 £1,663.20 

Rugeley Rifle Club   75 75 129.94 £519.75 

Age Concern South Staffordshire 80 10  90 117.81 £1,413.72 

International Aid Trust 80 10  90 116.08 £1,392.93 

Ravenhill Ward Social Club 80 10  90 112.61 £1,351.35 

St Joseph's Community Centre 80 10  90 107.42 £1,288.98 

Heath Hayes Cabin 80 10  90 91.82 £1,101.87 

St Lukes Scout Group 80 10  90 90.09 £1,081.08 

*Rugeley Cricket Club   25 25 84.46 £337.84 

Wimblebury Community Services 80 10  90 83.16 £997.92 

Wolverhampton YMCA 80 10  90 83.16 £997.92 

*Norton East WMC   25 25 76.52 £306.08 

*Brereton Town Football Club   25 25 75.08 £300.30 

*Hagley Bowling Club   75 75 71.47 £285.86 

1st Rugeley Scout Group 80 10  90 70.17 £842.00 

Beaudesert Sports Field and 
Recreational 80 10  90 70.17 £842.00 

Be Together Ltd (8 St Josephs House) 80 10  90 68.43 £821.21 

The Victory Hall 80 10  90 66.70 £800.42 

1st Chadsmoor Scout Group 80 10  90 64.10 £769.23 

Chadsmoor Guides 80 10  90 59.77 £717.26 

1st Blackfords Scout Group 80 10  90 58.04 £696.47 

R/o 8 Walsall Road 80 10  90 55.44 £665.28 

Rugeley Sea Scouts 80 10  90 52.84 £634.10 

Rugeley Physically Handicapped 
Assoc. 80 10  90 45.91 £550.94 

Senior Citizens' Welcome Club 80 10  90 35.52 £426.20 

International Aid Trust 80 10  90 34.65 £415.80 

1st Hednesford Scouts/2nd Guides 80 10  90 31.19 £374.22 

Rugeley Open Spaces Association 80 10  90 31.19 £374.22 

*Cannock Bowling Green Club   25 25 20.21 £80.85 

Chase Council for Voluntary Services 80 10  90 19.06 £228.69 

Cannock Chase High School 80   80 0.00 £92,400.00 

Cannock Chase Technical College 80   80 0.00 £39,547.20 

Cannock Chase Technical College 80   80 0.00 £39,177.60 
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Cardinal Griffin RC School 80   80 0.00 £51,374.40 

St Joseph's RC Primary School 80   80 0.00 £7,854.00 

St Joseph's RC Primary School 80   80 0.00 £5,913.60 

St Mary's RC Primary School 80   80 0.00 £6,098.40 

Stoke on Trent College 80   80 0.00 £1,570.80 

Walbrook Housing Association Ltd 80   80 0.00 £2,365.44 

Birth Defects Foundation 80   80 0.00 £30,861.60 

Birth Defects Foundation 80   80 0.00 £54,700.80 

Home Farm Trust Ltd 80   80 0.00 £3,252.48 

Housing 21 80   80 0.00 £3,326.40 

     

25,971.19 585,341.87 

 

 


